

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-31-2019

### State v. Giltz Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45712

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Giltz Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45712" (2019). *Not Reported*. 4995.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4995](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4995)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ruling The State Could Impeach Mr. Giltz With His Two Prior Felony Convictions For Burglary .....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. This Court Cannot Conclude That The District Court “Implicitly” Conducted The Necessary Balancing Test.....	3
C. The State Cannot Show Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That The District Court’s Error Was Harmless.....	4
II. The District Court Erred In Instructing The Jury It Was Not Necessary For It To Decide Whether Mr. Giltz Struck The Victim With An Open Or Closed Fist .....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. This Issue Is Preserved For This Court’s Review Because It Was Directly Addressed By The District Court.....	6
C. Mr. Giltz Was Deprived Of Fair Notice Of The Charge Against Him On Account Of The Variance Between The Information And The District Court’s Instruction To The Jury.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Northcutt v. Sun Valley Co.*, 117 Idaho 351 (1990).....6

*State v. DuValt*, 131 Idaho 550 (1998).....6

*State v. Johnson*, 126 Idaho 892 (1995).....6

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....4, 6

*State v. Rodgers*, 119 Idaho 1066 (Ct. App. 1990).....4

*State v. Thompson*, 132 Idaho 628 (1999).....3

Rules

Idaho Rule of Evidence 609(a) .....3
